507260516 04/30/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7307437

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BARRY BUTLER	11/19/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUBIOMED, INC.
Street Address:	3800 AMERICAN BLVD WEST, SUITE 1500
City:	BLOOMINGTON
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55431

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13827949
Application Number:	15494755
Application Number:	15495380
Application Number:	15914488
Application Number:	15914596
Application Number:	16606326
Application Number:	16656810

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (609)896-1469

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6098963600

Email: IPDocket@foxrothschild.com
Correspondent Name: FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
Address Line 1: 997 LENOX DRIVE

Address Line 4: LAWRENCEVILLE, NEW JERSEY 08648-2311

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	204148.04008, 03120
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAROL DONAHUE
SIGNATURE:	/Carol Donahue/
DATE SIGNED:	04/30/2022

PATENT REEL: 059744 FRAME: 0790

Total Attachments: 4 source=Butler-patent-agreement#page1.tif source=Butler-patent-agreement#page2.tif source=Butler-patent-agreement#page3.tif

source=Butler-patent-agreement#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 059744 FRAME: 0791

EXHIBIT A ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Dr. Barry Butler ("Butler"), hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to SubioMed, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("SubioMed"), pursuant to the Patent Acquisition Agreement dated as of November 19, 2021, by and between Butler and SubioMed, all of Butler's right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A-1, attached hereto and incorporated by this reference herein, together with all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, including without limitation all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, breach, or default, and all other rights, privileges, and protections of any kind whatsoever of Butler accruing under any of the foregoing provided by any applicable law, treaty, or other international convention.

Butler hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Assignment of Patents upon request by SubioMed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment of Patents to be executed on this 19th day of November, 2021 by its duly authorized officer.

	Dr. Barry Butler Docusigned by: 8FEA25AD738D479
AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:	SubioMed, Inc. DocuSigned by: HUULL 75F0B7B7CD134F9 Title:

SCHEDULE A-1 Assigned Patents

11

39165138.4

PATENT REEL: 059744 FRAME: 0793

SCHEDULE 1 PURCHASED PATENTS

	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted
E VOIR ATION	26-Aug-2033	27-Sep-2033	27-Sep-3033	27-Sep-2033	27-Sep-2033	27-Sep-2033	27-Sep-2033	27-Sep-2033	27-Sep-2033	14-Mar-2033	24-Apr-2037
PATRATAG	9,066,539	2013323365	ZL201380050853 X	2,886,050	2900102	2900102	2500102	2900102	2900102	9,943,133	9,943,432
***************************************	USA	AUSTRALIA	CHINA (PEOPLES REPUBLIC)	CANADA	EUROPEAN PATENT CONVENTION	GERMANY	ПАLУ	FRANCE	UNITED	USA	USA
	14-Mar-2013/ 30-Jun-2015	27-Sep-2013 / 12-Jan-2017	27-Sep-2013 / 03-May-2017	27-Sep-2013 / 07-Nov-2017	27-Sep-2013/ 27-Dec-2017	27-Sep-2013 / 27-Dec-2017	27-Sep-2013 27-Dec-2017	27-Sep-2013 / 27-Dec-2017	27-Sep-2013 27-Dec-2017	24-Apr-2017 / 17-Apr-2018	24-Apr-2017 / 17-Apr-2018
	Uniny	Š CEIII C	Unite	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Colling
	BI-LAYER ORTHOTIC AND TRI-LAYER ENERGY RETURN SYSTEM	ENERGY RETURN SYSTEM	ENERGY RETURN SYSTEM	ENERGY RETURN SYSTEM	ENERGY RETURN SYSTEM	ENERGY RETURN SYSTEM	ENERGY RETURN SYSTEM	ENERGY RETURN SYSTEM	ENERGY RETURN SYSTEM	ENERGY RETURN ORTHOTIC SYSTEMS (TRACK I)	ENERGY RETURN ORTHOTIC SYSTEMS (TRACK I)
VPPINEA HION	GEO MACANA	2011-5-0-2-5-6-5	2018:100501528.	2,886,050	EXMINST V	74 E 14 E	EN486100 7	Key 2 8 Kelen 17	EXX 4 640 F 7	1514.0414.655	1574195; g.N.0

PATENT REEL: 059744 FRAME: 0794

0.0	⇔ 0	ದಿನಿ
S	5	⊈`
ending	guipus	ending
Æ		
മ്	~~	_~~
4		
jeest		
-		
<u> </u>		
ֻשׁיל		
□ ~ ~		
₽Ош	<<	~
ATENT COOPERATION REATY	Ź	USA
20-		-
r~	%	%
117	2	81(
2017	2018	2018
r-2017	r-2018	r-2018
pr-2017	lar-2018	lar-2018
Apr-2017	Mar-2018	Mar-2018
4-Apr-2017	7-Mar-2018	7-Mar-2018
24-Apr-2017	07-Mar-2018	07-Mar-2018
24-Apr-2017	07-Mar-2018	07-Mar-2018
Utility 24-Apr-2017	Utility 07-Mar-2018	Utility 07-Mar-2018
Utility 2	Utility	2 1 1 2
Utility 2	Utility	2 1 1 2
Utility 2	SP Cultr	MS Utility
Utility 2	SP Cultr	MS Utility
Utility 2	SP Cultry	MS Utility
Utility 2	SP Cultry	MS Utility
Utility 2	SP Cultry	MS Utility
Utility 2	SP Cultry	MS Utility
Utility 2	SP Cultry	MS Utility
Utility 2	SP Cultry	MS Utility
Utility 2	SP Cultry	MS Utility
Utility 2	SP Cultry	MS Utility
Utility 2	SP Cultry	MS Utility
Utility 2	SP Cultry	MS Utility
	SP Cultry	MS Utility
Utility 2	SP Cultry	MS Utility
Utility 2	Utility	2 1 1 2
Utility 2	SP Cultry	MS Utility
Utility 2	SP Cultry	MS Utility
Utility 2	SP Cultry	MS Utility
Utility 2	SP Cultry	MS Utility
Utility 2	SP Cultry	MS Utility
Utility 2	SP Cultry	MS Utility
Utility 2	SP Cultry	MS Utility
Utility 2	SP Cultry	MS Utility
Utility 2	SP Cultry	MS Utility

PATENT

REEL: 059744 FRAME: 0795 RECORDED: 04/30/2022